Attachment 4

O E OF OMEED (THIRD FLOOR ADDITION)

BROJECT DATA OFF STREET PARKING PER SECTION 6.0 OF ZONING BYLAW RCHITECTURE
NUMBER OF REQUIRED PARKING TO ROUND UP FOR FRACTION GREATER THAN 0.5 AND ROUND
ZONING ANALYSIS DOWN FOR FRACTION EQUAL OR LESS THAN 0.5

PARKING REQUIRED

‘OFFICE SPACE= 2 STALLS (1 SPACE PER S0M2 (104m2) 50 m2=2.08))

CCESSIBLE PARKINGS | SPACE (1 SPACE Pt 1.33 REQUIRED RLGULAR PARKING STALLS)
BELOWMARKET RENTAL* 4 STALLS (0 SPACE PER DWELLING UNIT 0.9 S DWELLING UNTT=

CIVIC ADDRESS
2340 Clarke St, Port Moody, BC V3H 1Y

Architect: Robert H. Lae, Architact AIBC
Mara + Natha Architectur Ld.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Lot 52, Block 1, Plan NWPSS, DL 202, NWD 5)
wsrron PARIKING= 0 STALLS (0. SPACE PER DWELLING UNIT (01 S DWELLING UNITS=0:5)

A LEVEL 2 WITH GROSS FLOOR AREA OF 2001 WILL CONTAIN OFFICES (GROUP D MAJOR

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
GDR Structural Engineers Inc.

Contact: George De Ridder MS C.Eng P.Eng

george@gdrstruk.ca
MECHANICAL ENGINEER

Bocoez

[EXISTING ZONING

EXISTING ZONING M1 (LIGHT INDUSTRIAL)

M1 PERMITTED PRINCIPAL USE:

ANIMAL DAYCARE, COMMERCIAL ATHLETIC AND RECREATION, LABORATORY, LIGHT

M1 PERMITTED SECONDARY USE.

ARTIST STUDIO- TYPE B, OFFICE, RETAIL, UNENCLOSED STORAGE, ACCESSORY FOOD
AGE

[EBOPOSED ZONING
ZONING C3 (GENERAL COMMERCIAL)

C3 PERMITTED PRINCIPAL USE:
APARTMENT. ARTIST STUDIO, CHILD CARE, COMMERCIAL ATHLETIC

JBLE=7

EXISTING= PARKING STALLS ARE NOT PROVIDED

IOTAL PARKING STALLS PROPOSED= NONE
‘QEEICE SPAGE PARKING STALLS ARE PROPOSED TO REMAIN AS EXISTING CONDITION WITH NO
‘OFF- STREET PARKING.
WILL BE MANAGED BY SAME OFFICE STAFF THEREFORE, ARE CONSIDERED RESERVED. The roproducion o hese plans  any
INDUSTRIAL, RECYCLING RETURN CENTRE, TRADE SCHOOL, VETERINARY CLINC, CHILD ANGLLARY USE TO THE OFFICES AND NOT COUNTED N THE REQUIRED PARKING ANALYSIS i par o 2 ¢ whle i sty prohibitec Th
\RE CONSIDERED TRANSITIONAL HOMES WHICH ARE plan and dasign re,and at al times ramain th
RO o TES RECOING ARG STALLS exclusive prepery f HA ARCHITECTURE

REQUEST FOR PARKING VARIANCE OF TWQ STALLS FOR OFFICE SPACES.

COMMUNITY CARE, HOTEL, OFFICE, PERSONAL SERVICE, RETAIL FOOD SERVICE,
RESTAURANT, RETAIL, WORK-LIVE

C3 PERMITTED SECONDARY USE.
HOME OCCUPATION- TYPE A
[EXISTING BUILDING USE:

‘OFFICE AND STORAGE (FOOD BANK)

PBROPOSED USES:

EXISITING OFFICE AND STORAGE (FOOD BANK) WILL REMAIN UNCHANGED- PROPOSED
DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING ROOMS AS TRANSITIONAL HOMES ON 3RD FLOOR

ADDITION

LOT SIZE
2717 SF (252M2)

800K IN AREA AND 15M WIDTH

7,685 SF (175M2)

2513 SF (233.5M)

EROPOSED BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
BUILDING WILL CONTAIN GROUP G, D & F-3 MAJOR OCCUPANCIES WITH COMBINATION OF
COMBUSTIBLE AND NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUGTION WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

LEVEL 1 WITH GROSS FLOOR AREA OF 211 JMZWILL CONTAIN OFFICES (GROUP D MAJOR
OCCUPANCY) AND FOOD STORAGE (GROUP F-3 MAJOR OCCUPANCY)

GCCUPANCY)
LEVEL 3 WITH GROSS FLOOR AREA OF Z14 02 ILL CONTAIN DWELLING UNITS AND
oS (or cY)
ONE REGUL ZONE)
MAXIMUM FLOOR AREARATIO;

ISTING: 15T AND 2N FLOORI LOT AREA®
R

MINIMUM SIDE LOT LINE SETBACKS;
0.0M FROM AN INTERIOR LOT LINE AND 3.0M FROM AN EXTERIOR LOT LINE
EXISTING: 0.0M & 0.05M

REQUIRED PER C3 ZONE:
1.5M EXCEPT IT SHALL BE 0.0M WHERE ABUUTING A COMMERCIAL ZONE AND 3.0M FOR AN

RREVISION CLOUD SCHEDULE /2™

202 2414 5t Johns St., Port Moody,
BCV3H 281

(+1) 804.420.2233
rob@marsarch.com

viww.maraarch com

These plans are COPYRIGHTED ond ALL RGHTS ARE

10 eyt repediced wiostwiten

Itistha respensibilty of the Ownar and Ganeral
Contractor to verfy alcimensions and st concitions
prior o commencement of work and they shall nory

e tho full respors ity of the Owner and Genral
Contractor.

[ Revision [ Mark | Comments
Seq. 3 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW |1 [ADJUSTED PROPERTY LINE AND OUTLINE OF SCOPE OF WORK
CONSULTANTS LIST Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW |1 ___|ADDED DISTANCE TO EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
EXISTING: 611 AND 2 STOREYS. Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW |2 __|ADDED LIMITING DISTANCES
OWNER — 4 Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW [3___|ADDED SPATIAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENT
House of Omeed PROPOSED: 6.5 AND 3 STOREYS Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW 3| ADDED SPATIAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENT
Contact: Ahmad Zeividavi Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW [4 | WINDOW SIZES REDUCED TO MAX. 0.35M2
ahmad@houseofomeed.ca EEQURFOPER DXSTHG I ZONE A Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW |3 | ADDED SPATIAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENT
Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW |3 | ADDED SPATIAL SEPARATION REQUIREMENT T v e e
ARCHITECT BEQURED PER O ZONE A o- 025% Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW [5 UPDTAED CODE ANALYSIS o o 2
Mara + Natha Architecture Ltd. [Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW[5___|UPDTAED CODE ANALYSIS o e
Contact: Rob Lee, Architect AIBC R SR Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW[6 | PROPOSED WALL TYPE evions
rob@maraarch.com EXISTING: 3.20M Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW[7___|UPDATED PROJECT DATA
Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW |8 |UPDATED CONSULTANTS LIST
D e TR IR AL ENGINEER ™ Y Y Y Y Y Y Y PROPOSED 0.87M Seq. 4 - REVISED PRE-APP REVIEW [9 UPDATED PARKING ANALYSIS

NICAL EXTERIOR LOT LIN
BSA Engineering Consultants Inc. PROPOSED: 0.0M & 0.05M
Contact: Bassam Sabeeh P.Eng. MBA MINIMUM REAR LOT LINE SETBACKS: “, o
bassam@bsaengineering.ca S AN THE SEAR LOT LI EXCeeT WHERE THE REAR LOT LN S CONTIGUOUS T0 A soase

RAILWAY RIGHT-OG-WAY, IN WHICH CASE, THE BULDING MAY BE SITED 0.0M FROM THE

REAR PROPERTY LINE [E—

EXISTING: 0.5M AND 7.55M
ELECTRICAL ENGINEER HOUSE OF OMEED ADDITION

VT Engineering Inc.

Contact: Wojtek Siedlaczek, P.Eng, LEED AP BD+C

wojtek@vteng.ca

BREQUIRED PER C3 ZONEL

NONE REQUIRED, EXCEPT, WHERE A LOT LINE ABUTS OR IS SEPARATED BY A LANE FROM
A RESIDENTIAL ZONE, IT SHALL BE 3 5M

PROPOSED: 0.5M AND 1.38M

2340 Clarke St, Port Moody, BC V3H 1Y8

Project No. 240203
Project Start Date. 240203
Braun Geotechnical Ltd. Sheet Title

Contact: Joseph Oh, M.Eng., P.Eng.

joseph@braungeo.com

CIVIL ENGINEER

Core Concept Consulting Ltd.
Contact: Bruce Duffy
bduffy@coreconcept.com

PROJECT DATA

~_A000
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BCBC 2024 Article BCBC 2024 Article BCBC 2024 Article BCBC 2024 Atrticl
1353 Per Divsion A, as the less than 6002, i C and D and F-3 major 982 StairWich 988 Guards 5953, Obstnuctons and ext widh reduction
upancies, this bulding wil be under Part 8 buildings of have a widh of o ess than 9954,
art system. 900 mm. 1) Except as provided p of a flight, 9.955, 1980 mm of the floor more than a r a
TE27E Dooways and Doors not 1o flghts of o , porches, balcon 9961 passay idors used by the public or i
38.36.6) . less than the greater of i persan Gasd on o s ettpan o e sokohed mTa S 17 mezzanines, galleries and pr wall walls ‘an obstruction noted,
Accessibie doors shal havo a cloar widih nol loss than 850 mim, for the walking surface and the adjacent
with CI an 1100 Height over Stairs surface w\thm 1. No fixture, tumnstile or
Ay above 17T bt ver sl shl b et vl v hecer vt o e sl fomasuight i ngent 2 Cuards ar ot Toaured umstles shal egre
R oy shall o not more than 18 mm higher than the fiished foor surface and shll b boveled fo 10 the traad and landing nosings o he lowes! point abov oaeadng from a floor area or partof & floor area o less than 750 mm urloss an allamate mwww s f egocs s -
oo oo 2)the clea heght over s ahal ox b les han 2.050 o ot s mrapal gerges, or o RCHITECTURE
pu not moet exitdoors. o aross rom = oot ares o o
Aan he hinged side of " pa Risers ) Do ings o ecdentiloecuoans, whers e Tisher oo on o id o e door s more ten 00 in Tloor area un means of
1) atleast 3 risers shall be provided in interior fighs. above e oo ihrconsicesutae r g vt o e s of o ol b s by a resticled egress.
Exce t for a door with a power coor operator, when unlatched, a door in an accessible path of travel shall open when sliding of the door
2 e o e ; ! pen whe Wimum Height of S b cponng i o o by coors sl b i it or o locatod itk a public
Swinging doo ) Tho verical neiant of any ightofsas shall ot excoo 3.7 m Sontonce (5). buidings of coridoron t door halopen o or o oo wiin i oty o provdesacecss o exi om  suto
hat can on) he use of ools Architect: Robert H. Lae, Architact AIBC
un ith & tor, a swinging door in ible path ofravel sl have  lear Dimersos o isors g cprao f o penadl ot f 7 Wit 35 it any lsr Uno9s1iod oprin ot o o v ot it Mara + Ntha Architacure L1,
e ecuippe vith 3 pows h'ﬁér?ﬁfff . swinging oo nan accesl e ofthe door opering . the rise, which is measured as the either vertically or horizontally. The swing of doors. sha\l o rduce e wih of i pam of ravel 1o less than the required exit wicth in exit corridors
e side,a o door opening s door Swings away o roara s noan dance. shacomty wih Topls S5 135 and s 507 5 Virions poed o Sentence (), 2022414 5¢ Johns St Port Moody,
rom the sppraach s he vindow s located vt
Dimensions for Reciangular Treads an 300 mm above th finished flocr, or Required exitwidth: min. 1100 mm e
withina ccoptfor Table 98.4.2. ) s than 1 800 rm above the foor o ground on the other side of he window. 22
,amn lar o ot m o e ore b 2 we ‘of the door. (minimurn 2B0mm with no maximurn fimit) 6) Except as provided in Sentence (7), stairs, 1o less than 1 070 Proposed: rob@maraarch.com
s " s ot ‘above the surface of the teads, ramp b by quards, in s mimimum 1100mm extwidth wil be provided. wwmarsarch.com
dimen (A mm, Uniformity and Tolerances for Risers, Runs and Treads or ided in Article hese plans are: GHTED
R L e S e e 0 o et T Do e et A oo
2)8 mm between adjacent treads or landings, and i, in part or a5 3 whole e smnh plahlb\(eJ Ylns
Where a door noted above is oquipped with a power door oporator, the width of tho cloar floor space paralol o tho b) 10 mm between the tallest and shortest risers in 2 fight. that extends to less than 1 and is ocated in Qostructons by Doors plan and design re, and at i timas remain ths
closed door is permitted to be reduced to not 1ess than 1 000 mm, 2) Exoept for required exit stairs, where the top or bottom riser in a stair adjoins a sloping finished walking surface. buildings of Suseocion,or ron-openati doors sf a public B hotve oy o MARA + NATHA ARCHITECTURE
Such as a garage floor, driveway or sdewal, the height of the riser across the star shall vary by ot more then 1 in 12. and designed to withstand the specifed latral loads for balcony guards as provided in Aticl 4.1.5.14. gomior, and o cors Yt oy o e located it ancer iy Dol provdes aecess o et e ot e B A AT ARCHITEC
Required: reads shall have a unifor i Wihen fily open. . and 50 mm fo
cted above. 2)5mmbotween aacet rads, and ot it aciles
10 e deepest amﬂ sha\lvwesl treads in a flight. guards shall be designed to resist the specified loads prescribed in Table 9.8.8.2. l’he ‘swing of doors shall not reduce the width of the Dam of travel to less.
Proposed: The e o ade Sl e 1 1 passageways, and 750 mm on exi tars or landing oty Sl mersont e s
bove, with minimum door width of The size of o within a g fimis required ,: om0 ey bl oty
cossible dop igned in acoordant Tread Nos \ s e load of 0.1 o archtac f any amors, omsion o dicrepancis
and ciearlevel areas s marked on the drawings. ) Excopt as pormited by Sentence (2),ine 199t o nosings of s reacsshall havo a roundad orbevsed odge directions in o prod 1) Except as provided n Sentences (2)and (3, he cear opering height of doorways shall e not s than 2 030 mm e e e e 1
Power Door Operators ino nosi ublc corridor and ¢ eocted 13@ m i mwmw e Ownr andGoner
oo equipp Subsscton 3ol molrais usodtocover o rosig o .5 . e i otrsion of e feunied o bovlod of Guar Wi ot ity o roves amsswexn"masun!
3 e oo e, uired by Sentence (1)1s permilled 1o bo reduced (0 o uard hal b not e tan 1 070 mm igh 2)The clear ter devices in Sentence (1) shall be not
ocated P T gl guard i ofstpe sl e mesurcd topof less than 1 980 mm,
Only the active leaf iple ible path of travel ed and Open Risers the tread /od by the g
ore more then one ded fenrance, only one o por GlearOporing Wit Doovays
Toduirament. Opanings in Guards 1) The dlear opening widthof doorways shall comply wth Senence (2) at exit doors, and doors that open Infoor are
T eming L guar sal b o a 20 ht vt passageof a sphercal et hing a dlametrof 100 located within s publc wmdm oroiher faclty tha provides access fo exit from  sufe
Power ired shall through the use of controls that are located in . i ricl in Sentence (1) shall be
ac ol ke it ol of Acoass, 7 ocaled clear of the Goor owing o s i B! e o s shal Openingstrough any guard that s not requre by Afice 5551, nd tat seves n occupancy v than an 2)not Ioss han 850 mm wide where thro is only on door eaf,
and not ess than 800 o than 1 500 mm from that door swing. comply with Subciause 3.8.3.6.(1 (aX P o, ahd goun ] industrial ccupancy shall o of a size i et iss an ssns-évm e whers Wl e o e sl ih oy onacive o g 3 hing
aro operablo from a hoight helween 350 mm and 300 25 wol s btween SO0 mmand 1100 m aovo ot Y even v psAage ot a sphral ooect g3 diameter of 100 i or mechanism described in
fist, arm o oo, and unless equipped wih Rt Landogs b) permits he passage of a spherical bject having a diameter o 200 ot loss than 1 210 talle
saloly sensors, uly open Ihe Goor ot l653 han 3.5, and require & the Dot oo gt oy i Sentance L
door )t e lop an botomofsach flght o ntrorand extrior s, nclucing tais i erages, Desin of Guards o ot Faciate Cimbing s4in® s itaed,
3o ap and botonn o veryamp v slopo groater han 1 0. b oty o e
Required: ) where a doorway opens onto a stair 4. 2 mahove the ad‘acem \eNe\ shal\ be des\gn:d so thal no member al\achmem or opening \nwed belwm 140 mm shal less.
Main eniry o the daycare i not required to have power operated door. ) where & amp cxene onta s st and cled by the imbin 00r cton
Propose @) where a stair opens onto a ramp. Glass in Guards ired means of egress, or
Main emry to the daycare will be provided with power operated door designed as noted above. is no obstruct i irds 1, "Safety shall swing on the vertical axs
Glazing® or wired glass conforming fo CANIGGSB-12.11-M, "Wied Safety Glass ~ means of egress, shall be dentifed as
door, wmmn the \esser ol ‘the width of the slawm ramp or 1100 mm for stairs or ramps. lazing" or wired glass conforming to ired Safety Glass. swinging doors. by means of a Iaba\ ‘or decal affixed to the door. o
952 Accessioe Desian Dimensions of anding
9913, Occupan! Load Delemmnaton Direction of Door Swing
1) iced n Sertences 2) o (7), lancings shal be atleat as vide and as long as the width ofthe stai
Excoptas provided in Arles 8523, and 3,821, every uiing shall b dosigned i conformance wilh Section 3. ,a’mmm ey oocur tences (2) o (7). landings shall be atleast as vide and as long as the width of the stairor 574 477y Exit doors
ed 1o any storey above the frst storey, e urns lss than 60, the lengih o the landing need notbe Oceupant load for dweling units shallbe based on 2 persons per bedro Doors corridor or other faclty suite having an occupant
vequ\remems in Article 3.3.1.7. shall apply. re than the lesser of N The occupant load ravea u Dar\ of a floor area in mws bul\dlng sha\l be basad on the number of persons for load of more than 60 persons shall swing on the vertical axis in the direction of exit travel.
5 which the area is designed, but hatthe area
Agariment Buildings. £)the redired wkith of the stal or remp, or o0 Sceupied by fover parsons. Neamess of Doors to Stars
1) Except as provided . in a building of units and i " i 1) Excapt Sentence (2), iser and during ts
ce 2).inab S} ne engh ot a fndg sabe measurc ppendeiar o e rosngs of dsent s o th ed e ar, Storage occupntload= 60m2 482 por person2 pe e e vt e o o
e enirancss, roquired by 1 1( ata distance equa 1o ha s oceupantioad on st and seond foars= 1183 3.3 i per perso snow, an exit door, P, provides
‘common units. o " Hne riser of such a step does nol exceed 150 mm.
B e oo o T g Tolosparto 15 s
a) is not served by a ramp, passenger elevator, a platform-equipped passenger elevating device, an escalator or an loss the " y g Door Latching, Locking and Opening Mechanisms
a)ie ot ot loss than the lessar actual s or rarmp width 595 Eawan " oporing Mod! doors 5, andt other docrs i an
rlned OUIG MK e vl and 5) Where a door swings fowa . the ul a1 of the swing shal be over th landing cep! i ot ess than 900 mm. g g units,
©) does ©) Ihe slope of landings shallnot exceed 1 in 50. specaiaed knowledg o e doarcpening mecrans, o be coniolled by lecroragnetc ocung mecransms n
) aramp, distance Width of Corridors
‘side of stairway wall. The width of every public corridor, corridor used by the public, and exit corridor shall be not less than 1100 mm. accordancs wilh Senlonco 346,16 (5)
Visible Signal Devices Y o4 %y the public, Excopt for ahouse with , and.
Vicles 3.24.19. and 32420, . door in a means
e g o andings shll b ot s than 2050 e o hight i et ana tsshaibe 2.1 et and e door o
g e clear height over andings shall be no less than 2 050 . Exce o stairvays, o 3 ficioiui e o ok oo
N . Atice s T ear heght i exis and s ot ess than 2 m. Exentorhoisad o, adoropenirg i 2. be
5934 Headroom Clearance
95571 Cellng and Clear Foghis stais and Tablo 9.87.1. o Reauredto Opon
1m ceiing dining room, kitchen, bedroom, sleeping Stairs and less than 1 3 ar 1 se their common
room Rendrails. spaces, shall wil open in
Rt ree e v o 30 N applie  th doot1Skase pevdvers.
9547 Halway Widhy Gontinuity of Handrails 20:
! v ralben o 860 mm, ramps, and Tights of stars, from the baitom riser o AL door raroware= min 1980 mm
A the lop niser
i \g area, or in each bedroom roposed: 9964, Door Actior
o o the ey ©rin oach bedroo sam as noled above 9965, Bat doors and o . except doors . shal swing
Termination of Handrails 557 Fire Protecton of EXE 8967 on o vercal axe
955 Dooway Sizes Handrais shallbe terminaie in a manny : e i ahouse with a Y axt
i dor v f 810mm n dweling uis, vestuo o envanc il iy rooms and oo o . X X Excent n
im door widh of 610mm to walk-in closets, bathroom, water cloet Height of Handrails Except as provided in Article 9.9.8.5. (exiing 3 h; facliy W o 80,
T i and 3030 v g The height of handrails on stairs and ramps shall be measured vertically from the lop of the handrail soparaied for or there is a ino foor arca, by a o veton) e e dm,m e e
d tangent tc melv d f the stair d by the handrail, or the surface of the fi landing i e h: in
878 Inialaton of boor Served by e anrall o e e eerved by e handtal or o suraco of he amp. foororlandng s . Sy abo ot r, b % searaion v o ritanc ing otiess g unis, nn
i ’ - e Clause 3.8.3.6.(1 ired 01 {hanthe roater ofa reuire by Subsccion 8 10,6, for i oo assembly below. o £ ro nrzvel oss or T T T
Windows, doors and skylights shail be sealed to alr barriers. Excopt s provided ‘.L'.eqﬁ; 83.51)e). e o At oo cormon o201 s aal bo. e ant et ey m,ways‘ usi work. piping or any 59’:‘5\;19; Kooiedg ofhe doorapeing mechanin, o be conrolled b lectamagnel ocing mechanisms D Ty oy
Ergonomic Design ot o e - oo 9 o penings xcopt o e 0 aconseory buldings and door ameans, TR TS
Ething et et sperige snall conforn & Aot 65757 g0 5736, it shall be ot less than " g - of egress shal and e coor ot Revison omdd
Sealants shal be appiied between window frames or i and the extrior lacing or masonry in conformance with 2)50 S B kG 7 W33 1 G ek e Ao 0443 Door, shall bo o 1100m Toor. oisions »
Subsection 9.27.4 Shwhere sad sutace s rough or brasive, €0 mm, Wired Glass or Giass Block e
Al the s . doors or skylights in contact with the ) Al hendral mk ; consin ‘aep. a:‘p‘;jj‘m” o he combi Required o s,
edges of masonry, concrete, stucco o pl an above them to break a handhol area thr or cortidor separated from the floor Exit door fo swing ravello ext it deor i
9815 Tactle Walking Surface talled in conformance with Article 3.3.1.19. Ramps area by than a 45 min  the glazed quining
Proecto " limied. Proposed
than 100 mm into the required widlh of a stair or ramp. 085 Obstructions and Hazards In Means of Egress as noted above.
Design and Atachment of Handrais Qg g 757 Ao ENS
Hendrails and their corridor contains an occupant ne n fu nobstr wi ridor
considered to act snmullaneausly o oneoniaion o of o o han 0.8 1 aopiedat any point and in any direction ‘"a" e roquired oS o oCcuponcy. the oocupancy shall ot reducs the urobsiructed width ofthe conidor o less Means of Egress from Suites
for all handrais. each suite In  foor ares occupied by more than one sufte shall ave
Opstruc 2)an xtorir ext doorway,
1) Excoptas permiiodin Sienco (2) obstucions lcaled witin 1 080 o th floor sl o prjt horizonaly ) a doorway to a public corrider, or
moro than 10 by tho public or )2 doonway o an exterr passageway.
Jior i

2) 100 mm whero tho.
bstruction extends 1o less than 680 mm above the floor.

Obstructions in E»
Ro e tumotlo o coniructonshall prject win h foiod widhof an xi.

Obstructions in Means of Egress

o restrct the widih of a required means of egress

from a floar area or part of  floor area fo less than

provded adacen o and pany vl rom e resticed gress

No cbsirucions,such s counler gaes meetthe requirements for exit doors, shall be placed in a required
s of egress from or pat of & Flor a3 uness anaemate nobstucted s of s s provided

iy vl o e s o

or Dy
)N adjacent to any exi , and no pe
hA 0 oo o o e o oo
Fuel-ired Appliances
Fuelfired appi inan exit t
Service Rooms
h as boil
‘excess of 100 kPa, and certain lypes of refrigeraling quipment, shall not a
oxis

Ancillary Rooms
‘Ancillary rooms such as storage 00, washrooms, tolet oo, laundry rooms and service rooms shall not open
drecly ino an exit,

Dead-End Corridors

thatis entirely withi Is permitted provided itis

Exceptfor
ot more than 6 m long

Number and Spacing of Egress Doors
Atleast shall be pr

suite exceeds 100m2 with iravel
ind area of a

15m, f 00

with
maximum 15m.

I be spaced so a room o
sute, the other door wil provide safe egress.

Sign & Seal

Project Title

HOUSE OF OMEED ADDITION

2340 Clarke St, Port Moody, BC V3H 1Y8

Project No. 240203
Project Start Date 240203
Sheet Title Scale
BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

A001
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EXil from Floor Areas

WessurementofTravel Dist
nere a room o it is separatad rom the omaindr ofth flor area by e soparaon having a fro-resistance
building, by a fire fre-resistance

g ot
rating, the

of the room or

Number of Required Exits

1) Except as provided floor area,

atloast
th

)40 min the case of business and personal services occupancies,
)45 m for all occupancies where the floor area is sprinkiered, and
)30 m forall other ocoupancies.

Contibution of Each Exit
not more than half

the required exit wicth.

Location of Exits
ired from a loor area, at it each other and be
placed remote from each other along the path of iravel between the.

Exiing twough a Lobby
in one exit from a floor area above or below the first storey is permitted to lead through 2 lobby.
Tre oy shallbenot mor than 4.5 above race, and e pth ofavel thoughth abby to e oo shall ot

e ouby o il respects for exits,

o open nto . the fire
 the lobby noed not have a

Passenger elevators are permitted elevator
‘except while loading and unioading passengers.

Egress from Dwalling Units

Two Separate Exits

public pax

tho door or exterior passageway
separate exits unless the dwelling unit has a second and separate means of ogress.

Shared Egress Faciities
A dweling unit shall be pr
unit opens onlo

a)an iway serving more than one stit,
o) pemle. mmdov seringmorehan one s, andseved by  sngle ot

egress

c)an ramp, and more than 1.5 m
ahove adcen ground Joue or

stairway o ramp, and more than 1.5 m above
adlooent ground ovel

Egress from Bedrooms

Egoss Windows or Doors for Bedrooms.

orexerir dooropanable o keys, tools

sashes or hardwar

380 mm, and the

Where a talled indow,
withouit the use of keys, tools or special knowledge of the opening mechanism.

EXISgn

Exits to be clearly visible
vy exit oo sl v ot s prummg visuslnfomtion psced over tor adjacent to it the exit serves a
20 of more than 150, or & roorm or floor

e 2 oo 2 ered meshe o sgress,
Where o et il rom  publle coridor fom a cotior

e i A pecopant o2 f o W 4D, ot i
of egress shall be provided.

by the public, orfrom principal routes serving an
row or pointer indicating the direction

shall be provided in Article 3.4.5.2.

uqmmg

Reguired Lighting in Egress Faciliies
Every exit,public jdi
‘an average level of not less than 50 Ix at floor or tread level and at al points such as angles and intersections at
changes of level where there are stairs or ramps.

The i

‘Sentence (1 than 101
Emergency Li
Emegancy Tghing shal be provded in

2 eneipl rouios roving accsss 0 ext n anopen fooraes,
) corridors used by the publ
d) underground walkways,

&) public cortidors,

10 serve ata time,
described In Clauses 3.4.6.16.(5)(k) and (6Yg).

9)locations here door
ana

nd red

noted shall be pr asource. bulding.
i in

L
the affected area s interrupted.

llumination provsa 101xat loor or tread level with

i velle ofthe ILArinagon ot leas

Whare eandescan 101G 1ok, 1rang oaial o 1 Wi of oo aro shllbe considred o et o

requirement note

€222 No. 141, "Emergency
lighting equipment”

BCBC 2024 Article BCBC 2024 Article
5 <

9109

d within Buldings

Contruogs Barrer

10815
9.109.1
310916,
910917,

Separaton of Resdenia Occupancies

BCBC 2024 Article

91019

Required Smoke Alrms

nce (2), from all ther major

a

continuous
e v o s o e

afloor, a ceiling, or a roof shall be maintained
by frestop hat. when Subjectad o he i test meshod in GANVUL-S1 15, -Siandard Moo of s Tests ofFreston
Sysoms.” has an FT raing nt loss han 1 i osisance raing for the abuiing o sopara

a floor wall shall nestop that, when
Soberiod o o o methas n AST 52307, Slrderd Tott Meliw forDetarmining Firs Resisance ofParter
Fire Barrers Using Mol
ralingfor he horizonal i separation
Al gypsum board
et e mioghl o g ke b b s the et Suface

A82.31M, o

910918

E ided in Sentence (3), a major
rom other major
having a fre-resistance rating of not less than 2 h
3) Toc

be separated
by a fre separation

by a fire separation

pax par

‘Separation of Residential Suites
Suiles in
fire-resistance raing of not less than 45 min.

bya fire separation having a

‘Separaton of Public Corricors

o betuoen oalings nd wallsbetween oot o wal, and btoen wal ot comors o ot compy i oted
requireme board that Is attached
pa flame and smoke

Openings to be Protected with Closures

10413,
than 45 min,

1) Excopl as otherwise roquired by s Part and as provided in Sentences (2) o (5). public corridors shal bo separated
for of tless than a 45 min

2) In other for
ridor and the remainder of the bulding If
tho floor area is sprinkior

9.10,19.8. (Residential Fire Waring Systems), smoke alarms conforming to
CAN/ULC 3531, "Standard for Smoke Alarms” shall be installed in
) each duweling unit,
b)each sleeulng oo o wiin  dwaling i, snd
and in dwelling units in a

Location of Smoke Alarms.

a) there s at
) on any storey of

Jeeping room, and
ii) n 2 location botween tho sioaping rooms and the remainder of the storoy, and ifthe sleeping rooms aro served by a
hallway, the smoke alarm shall be located in the hallway.

and
is insialled

sleeping rooms,

ANIULC-8653,
Installation of Smoke Alar
3) Smoke alrms required i Arcie 9.10.19.1.and Sentence (1) shall be Intaled on of near the celing.

Power Supply
e alarme shall

fire-protection rating provided they
a) e at least 45 mm thick soid core Wood doors, and
b) have a self-closing device.

Floor Asser
oo assombles shll b consirucod s e separations

General Requirements for Penatrations o Fire Separations

required fire sep: a tobe afire separation
shall be

a) sealed by a firestop that, the C 115,
o Fresop Systrs, has anF aing ot oss e reired e sincs saing o o o sopern
o) tghty hied in place, the penelrating ilem is made of steel, ferrous, copper, concrete or masanry, or
OS2l i e iy of e 1 Seperaion

Fire Tosts

Piping Penelrations
1) Excentasprovidd n Sertencas (2)and (5). ping o ran, waso, vertand coira vacuu systems that s ot
located n a verii

o provided the per is)
protsted i accordance i cnause 8.108: e,
2)Dr slab s permitted to penetrate a horizontal
par e fire soparation,
1

o roqures o
rotected in

10.9.6.1), or
1)a).
) Combusitl i, wasts and vent iin s permite on one sde of a vetcafr separato, provicd s rot
cal sh

el detsmon v s pernited o pary or Hical
rating
oo 856.(1), o I

vestop confrming o Clause 610..6.1Xa)

is protected
cated in 2 vertical shaf,

the sprinkl
entence 3.2.4.7.(4).

&) be installed with permanent connections to an electrical crcut,

. proviced

o is required in
fixtures requirec by Artcle 3.7.2.2. and Section 9.31

and the storey, and

o
9)incase thereqlr powe supply o h smoke slamn i et be ptovided With a battery as an altemative
for a period of no less than 7 days in the normal

Coniton,Tokowed by 4 minutas o alarm.

51010

Separation of Service Rooms

hall of jon
oot \ess hen 1 1 when the floor area conaiing the senice room i 1ot Yobaiio

frlebrivsttortotiitetieiv S

Location of Fuel-Fired Appliances

d (3), fuel

8t
E I Senences 6215.(1)-935.52(1) nd

S ST ok vedspoce g applancos Space-coaing apiantoo, senvco watr hoaiers and faund

d in Senter

suite, or a buiding with not

m2 and a building height of nol more than 2 storeys, or

their and aro locatod in a
thel a ire separaton having a e resistance

the
spaces.
3) Sentence (1) daes not apply to firepiaces and cooking appiiances.

Storage Rooms

3 that the
actuation of any one alarm causes all alarms within the dwelling unit 0 sound.

Slenng of Smoke Asms
d in Sentence (2),

within the circuily of a
o

y the smoke
ol morsihan 10 min fle which 1 smoko lam reserand sound sgam 1 is

+
Natha
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sulfent o r-acha

Contractor to verfy alcimensions and st concitions
pror o commencenentcf otk ond ey hal oy

2) Sui talled to CAN/ULC-8524, "Standard for
el o 2o " which aro part of liou of smok:
Sentence 9.10.19.4.(3 (1)

910201

Firefighting Windows or Access Panels Requred

1) Except jded than 1100 mm high

I»elghl floor shall be

and 550
an third storeys

i Somance i i ol
plain glass.

units where.
their common

Is required in Sentence (1) need
there is no dweling 9
spaces.

recyeling i
of the buiing by a ire sevamon g ot
than 45 min is

less thana 1 h
permitted where.

exceptthata

VB ided i (20 (5) ouet oy
fire-resistance ided they are sealod
oo frs et matrad in CANULCS 6, “Stardard oo o Fre e sy Stome Tnae ey rating not
n tho firo-resisiance raing

o Sentence (1),

membr
prowed

2in area, and any 9.3 m 2 of suri , and
b0 3m

b) tho annular
) Except

9.1096.(2),
fire to Sentence (1),

) tho oue boxan s separsod rom th ramanc ‘spaco within tho ore

10.16.3.,or located in a spaoewnlmn e

than
esomyation X
"and having a mass per unit
d back of the outlet box are

from r
Fibre ngs, Part 1:

area of not less than 1.22 kgim 2
encapsulated by the noncombustible insulation, and

0.016m 2

Subelause (a)(i) insulate
g

to Sentence per of a vertcal

1), pr

a) sep: :
b) separated from each other and the remainder of the wall space by an enclosure conforming to Subelause (3)a)(), or
) located in 3

& vertical fire

1)

109.12.2)

provided the penetration is sealed by

) freslop hal,when subectad o e e lest mathod in CANIUL-S115, Standard Methad of Fire esisof Firesiop
ms," has an FT rating not less than the roquired fre-resistance rating for the fire separat

be o

the cavity of a

and

c) ) fresiap conlomig 0 Clause 310..5(1)e), whers he penetaton omtainea atiin e concesiod spacoola

I fire

aktioic contained it a horzonal sevce Toace contorming 1o Somence 610615 (3 ha s Grecty abovo
or below 2 floor o celing

) the room is sprinklered.

51013

Doors, Dampars and Olver Closures i Fire Separations

Closures
Except as provided in Aricle 9.10.13.2., openings In required fire separations shall be protected wih a closure

rming o Table 9.10.13.1. and shal be nstaled n corformance with Chaptes 2 fo 14 of NFPA 80, “Standard for
Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives.,”

20 ar 4sminues FRR frs separaio equfes closur wih 20 iutes FPR.

FRR fire separatio requires closure with min 45 minutes FPR
oty FRR e Soparalo redures coaure wi i e FPR

2hr FRR fire separatio requires closure with min 1.5hr FPR

Solid Core Wood Door as a Closure

A 45 mm thick solid core wood door Is permitted to be used where a minimurn fire-prolection rating of 20 min Is

gamitedorbetwean 8 publc coridorand s providd thil the doorconferms o CANULC 113 “Standar
by CANIULC-5104 for Twenty Minute Fire

Rated Closuro Assomblis.”
Doors noted shall

st the sides and (

Unrated Wood Door Frar

537379
2738,

Fiashing

92732892733

Alleast one layer of sheathing membrene shll be applied on sheatfing behind ciadding such that aljonts have
positive lap of minimum

CAN/CGSB-51.32-M, "Sheathing, Membrane, Breather Type."

927.378927.38

Fashing sl conist o ot e tan

8173 d,

5033 m nick gavarized sool,
0.4 mim thick copper,

6)0.46 mm thick zinc,

) 0.48 mim thick aluminum, or

)1.02 mm thick viny

Flashing shall be installed at

a) every horizontal junction between cladding elements,
b) every honzomal offsetin the cladding, and

©) every hortzor

atline,
o merkire o bemad I cedang sbove,

Flashing need not be installed as noted above

[ ot less than 25 mm,
bove and below the joint a drained pa

L and the

Dot requied 1 provide s 20 min shall
2 wood frame of not loss than

Wired Glass as a Closure
wticle 9.6.1.2. which hy

rile 51031 s peited a5
ot more than 1
Lless than & mm thick and stoel frames h ot Iess than 1.35 mm and
agzing siop ofnot o5 an 20 mm an oz 5o of o lass
Sentence ( 1.4 min height or widith, and the

Door Latch

Self-closing Device

) every door

utiel Boxes or

‘occupancies, except in dead-end corridors.

(2)1t0 (5), outiet b

fire
o Tttt matho 1 CANICL G315 “Slancbn Hatvos of 1o Toss of Hroon Syetome.has an £ g nor
less than th fre-fesisance raing of the fire separation.

fire separation or a

Tloms Undor Part 3 Jursticion

e et ting oot onfom o Srtanco (1, providad ey o vt exceed O o6 m3 horve. and o
y93m2
nonGombustible outiet boxes duss ot sxoeed 3 mm.

Article 3.1.8.14.

Service Room Doors
shall open
cortidors or rooms

lead to public:

il ther cases.

preciitaton ino the ai space, or
)at finished and the
cladding is installed outboard of a drained and vented air space.

Flashing shail be installed over exterior wall openings
of the tr is more than one-guarter of the horizontal overhang of the eave.
Noiod flashing shall

inboard of | in e of the
sheathing membrar
D)have 2 sioo of nol e than 6% owar i oxteron ftor o oxpectod shnkage of e bl o

a vil 10 he vt of the
. and e o e o o1 dincon it

) torminale in a dip offst not Ioss than 5 mm outward from tho ouler face of the building olomont bolow.

pancies
Ay work complred bt srchiee? knowiodge il
botro v@npo«\iwbwhw of th Owner and Gareral

Whersthe s of vidows and dorsinsald n oo val afenot sof fashig.
the underside of the window or door and the wall construction below.

Sealanls
Sealant shall be provided where required to prevent the entry of waterinto the siructure
o and

Inaccordanca wih Sodenco 910.1:3(6) whon spdr systom il o provided Ll necds o conforn o art )
(),

Pormitted Oponings in Wals and Ceiing Mombrancs.

1)Exceptas pemited in Sentances (2)and (),  mambrane foming partof an sssambiy reqed o nave 8
the assembly has been tested and

rated for such openings.
2wl celing memirane forming prtof an assemoy reured o e e resistarce g peitedtbe

conform o Arice 9.10. o8,
the basis of Table 9.10.3.1.-8 or
provided the ducts, the.

Append; leading to ducts.
Ao o5omnge e btecin oo o reluramnts of Appanax S

partof an

(1), provided

remaindor of
material conforming o Artice 9 10103, o localad n s sgeco witn s Sememly ek i wi pmlem\sd e

51014

“Spatial separalion betweon buldings

Proposed unprotected openings wil be in accordance with Table 9.10.14.4.-A and 9.10.14.4.-B. Construction of
i i Table 9.10.14.5-A

Insullon processed fom ock o C-5702.1, Part 1 ving a
<5 per i rea of notless than 132 Kg/m 2 o val suraco sch that e oxposed sdos and back e ey box
0.

2in any individual
enciosuro.
4) Noncombustibie outlet boxes conforming to Sentence (2) are permitted to be located on opposite sides of a vertical

ach other by a horizontaldistance of ot ess than 600 mm, separated from each other and the remainder of the wall
space by ot located

Combustible Elements In Noncombustible Construction

Where s bulding orpatof s buling i reauved o be
limited in requirements in Subsection 3.1.5.

Fire Res\smnce Rsﬂng

Table 9.10.8.1 and roofof a3 g Is required o be 45min

(roof of

Fire-Resistance Ratings for Walls, Columns and Arches

a vertcal fire

Sentence 2(2).
AL 157 has an

led by a firestop that,

51018

“Alarm and Detection Systems

be installed in a

more than 10 occupants

Rooms and Spaces Requiring Heat Detectors or Smoke Detectors
in buiidings of stair

Where a pul
shait shal be provided with smoke defectors.
ifa i

the following
spaces:
a) 's not ithin dwelling units,
) service ooms ot v elig unis,
) janitors'
& fooms in whioh Razarous substances are o bo use o s1red
) elevator hoistways, chutes and dumbwiter shafs, and
in buildings of 3

FT rating not I 3
9.10.96.(1)(a), hocavtyof vl

1o Ciauss 6.1095.1)a)
o fre-esitance
orzontl Sonico

uhere e penetatonis fa llw orcel

oo Contomin 1o Sornch 510 0.5 (3) 14 dveciy o o eiow 8 150 o csing

have a fire notless

below
roof assembly.

Support of Noncombustible Construction
Where an assembly
supported by noncombustible conslruction

, it shall be

units
in sprinklered

sprinkler syslem is sleclrically Supervised and equipped with a vialer flow alarm.

Smoke Detectorsn Reciculating A anding Sysers

where af

[t ‘smoke upon a signal
from a duct the same floar or serves more
than 1 storoy.

including sills, ol rain.
erical Unless the oint s

oo povarns ety . TR AT S
S ReVSED PRE APPREVEW e

S ernaing tys sl o exaror e = PRE /GPLCATION FEVIEW I

b) selected for their abilit the T_crivrevn 20200015
Rovsions Sy-mm-dd

Plumbing Facifies o

dwelling units, plumbing facilities, grab bars, floor drains, W D

Subsoction 3,72

Systoms

The consincin,exanson. ernon. renowel o oot o o ycme nd Somegs daporat ytoms sl

conform o
(Grab Bars shal be capabe of resisting a load of notless than 1.3 N appled vertcaly or horizontaly
Every dweling unit shallbo supplied with potable water.
st suply i vl g ot and ol wtr sl b conneed o ever i sk,

oveory, EAu hower o ik and cndy

Fining or ok vter shll bs rn 1 every water cose,

A Kichen sirk,lavatoy, bathub of shower, and water closet shallbe provided fo every dweling urit N

Vher ‘water supply ppl Sign & Sesl
foor in s basement P
A oo irain shal be provided in  arbacge foom, Incnerstorroom or boller room oject Title
i o o g . HOUSE OF OMEED ADDITION

be piped

2340 Clarke St, Port Moody, BC V3H 1Y8

hers hot watr i oo 0 b0 suppHR, e
in conformance wit

hot water,

service waer h

He inafueorin
heating a buiding.

of a bailer or fumace

Viiing and Cablos.

in Sentence (2). and and caties nstalec n bulings
flame or
in it Fiame Test (FTH rating) i No. 03, Test thods o Sechicl whes g

cables” or
non-metalic raceways conforming to Clause 3.1.5.23.(1)(0)

space in a floor or cell bly is used as a p
insulation, fackets o

sound or data and optical ithin

3) Wires or cables withi

voice,

ford
conform to Claus (1))
s n ol sy, o, and

Sentence (2).
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